Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



UMP HEALTHCARE HOLDINGS LIMITED

聯合醫務集團有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 722)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the extraordinary general meeting of the Company (the "**EGM**") will be held at 16th Floor, Wing On House, 71 Des Voeux Road Central, Hong Kong on Friday, 24 November 2023 at 3:00 p.m. (or immediately after the conclusion or adjournment of the annual general meeting of the Company, whichever is later) for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolutions as ordinary resolutions of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

1. "THAT: subject to and conditional upon the Listing Committee of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited ("Stock Exchange") granting the approval for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the ordinary shares of HK\$0.001 each in the share capital of the Company (the "Shares") falling to be issued pursuant to the exercise of any options to be granted under the 2023 share option scheme (the "2023 Share Option Scheme"), the terms of which are set out in the document marked "A" produced to this meeting and initialled by the chairman of this meeting for the purposes of identification, the 2023 Share Option Scheme be and is hereby approved and adopted to be one of the share option scheme of the Company with the Scheme Mandate Limit (as defined in the 2023 Share Option Scheme) of 10 per cent. of the total number of issued Shares as at the date of the passing of this resolution and with effect from the date of the 2023 Share Option Scheme becoming unconditional and coming into effect and that the Directors be authorised:

- (a) to administer the 2023 Share Option Scheme;
- (b) to grant options thereunder and to allot and issue Shares pursuant to the 2023 Share Option Scheme;
- (c) to alter and/or modify the 2023 Share Option Scheme from time to time provided that such alternation and/or modification is effected in accordance with the provisions of the 2023 Share Option Scheme relating to the alternation and/or modification and subject to Chapter 17 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange;
- (d) to make application at the appropriate time or times to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in, any new Shares that may be allotted and issued pursuant to the exercise of the options granted or to be granted under the 2023 Share Option Scheme;
- (e) to allot and issue from time to time such number of Shares as may be required to be allotted and issued pursuant to the exercise of options granted under the 2023 Share Option Scheme and subject to the Listing Rules; and
- (f) to take all such steps as may be necessary or desirable to implement such 2023 Share Option Scheme."
- 2. "THAT, conditional upon the passing of resolution number 1, the Service Provider Sublimit (as defined in the 2023 Share Option Scheme) of 2 per cent. of the total number of issued Shares as at the date of the passing of this resolution be and is hereby approved and adopted."

On behalf of the Board

UMP Healthcare Holdings Limited

SUN Yiu Kwong

Chairman

Hong Kong, 6 November 2023

Notes:

- (i) All resolutions at the meeting will be taken by poll (except where the chairman decides to allow a resolution relating to a procedural or administrative matter to be voted on by a show of hands) pursuant to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules"). An explanation of the detailed procedures of conducting a poll will be provided to shareholders at the meeting. The results of the poll will be published on the websites of Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and the Company in accordance with the Listing Rules.
- (ii) Any shareholder of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the above meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy or more than one proxy (where the shareholder holds two or more shares) to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company. If more than one proxy is appointed, the number of shares in respect of which each such proxy so appointed must be specified in the relevant form of proxy.

On a show of hands, every shareholder who is present in person (or being a corporation, is present by a duly authorized representative) or by proxy(ies) shall have one vote provided that where more than one proxy is appointed by a shareholder which is a clearing house (or its nominee(s)), each such proxy shall have one vote on a show of hands. In the case of a poll, every shareholder present in person or by proxy or being a corporation, present by its authorized representative shall be entitled to one vote for each fully paid share held by him/her.

- (iii) In order to be valid, the form of proxy together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a certified copy of that power of attorney or authority, must be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the holding of the meeting or any adjournment thereof. Delivery of the form of proxy shall not preclude a shareholder of the Company from attending and voting in person at the meeting and, in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- (iv) For determining the entitlement to attend and vote at the above meeting, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Tuesday, 21 November 2023 to Friday, 24 November 2023, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. Shareholders whose names appear on the register of members of the Company on Friday, 24 November 2023 are entitled to attend and vote at the above meeting. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the EGM, all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong for registration no later than 4:30 p.m. on Monday, 20 November 2023.

- (v) If a Typhoon Signal No. 8 or above is hoisted or a Black Rainstorm Warning Signal is in force at any time between 9:00 a.m. and 11:00 a.m. on the day of the meeting, the meeting will be adjourned. The Company will post an announcement on the Company's website (www.ump.com.hk) and the HKEX news website (www.hkexnews.hk) to notify shareholders of the date, time and place of the adjourned meeting. The meeting will be held as scheduled when an Amber or a Red Rainstorm Warning Signal is in force. Shareholders should decide on their own whether they would attend the meeting under bad weather conditions bearing in mind their own situations.
- (vi) The translation into the Chinese language of this notice is for reference only. In case of any inconsistency, the English version shall prevail.

As at the date of this notice, the Executive Directors of the Company are Dr. SUN Yiu Kwon (Chairman), Dr. SUN Man Kin, Michael (Vice-chairman and Co-Chief Executive Officer), Ms. KWOK Cheuk Kwan, Jacquen (Co-Chief Executive Officer), Mr. TSANG On Yip, Patrick, Dr. LEE Pak Cheung, Patrick and Dr. LEE Kar Chung, Felix; and the Independent Non-executive Directors are Mr. LEE Luen Wai, John, Dr. LI Kwok Tung, Donald, Mr. YEUNG Wing Sun, Mike and Mr. CHAU, Chit Jeremy.